currently available information and certain assumptions and estimates; therefore, the actual effects of these
transactions will differ from the pro forma adjustments. However, the Company's management considers the applied
estimates and assumptions to provide a reasonable basis for the presentation of the significant effects of certain
transactions that are expected to have a continuing impact on the Company. In addition, the Company's management
considers the pro forma adjustments to be factually supportable and to appropriately represent the expected impact of
items that are directly attributable to the acquisition by the Company.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations may not be indicative of the results that would have
occurred if the acquisition had occurred on the dates indicated nor are they indicative of the future operating results of
the Company.

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

8

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

UDR, Inc.
Historical
(a)

Acquired
Communities
(b)

UDR, Inc.
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate owned:
Real estate held for investment $8,162,463 $ 882,379 (c) $9,044,842
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,557,490 ) — (2,557,490 )
Real estate held for investment, net 5,604,973 882,379 6,487,352
Real estate under development (net of accumulated depreciation of $0) 104,080 — 104,080
Real estate held for disposition (net of accumulated depreciation of
$90,014 and $0) 116,420 — 116,420

Total real estate owned, net of accumulated depreciation 5,825,473 882,379 6,707,852
Cash and cash equivalents 1,321 (246,055 ) (d) —

127,600 (e)
117,896 (f)
(762 ) (g)

Restricted cash 23,722 — 23,722
Deferred financing costs, net 20,206 762 (g) 20,968
Notes receivable, net 15,494 — 15,494
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures, net 921,925 — 921,925
Other assets 114,589 25,455 (c) 140,044
Total assets $6,922,730 $ 907,275 $7,830,005

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Secured debt $1,346,992 $ 96,486 (c) $1,571,078

127,600 (e)
Unsecured debt 2,166,242 117,896 (f) 2,284,138
Real estate taxes payable 32,326 32,326
Accrued interest payable 23,577 23,577
Security deposits and prepaid rent 33,879 1,996 (h) 35,875
Distributions payable 75,937 572 (i) 76,509
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities 56,401 542 (c) 56,943
Total liabilities 3,735,354 345,092 4,080,446
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership and
DownREIT Partnership 312,158 564,212 (j) 868,595

(7,203 ) (k)
(572 ) (i)

Equity:
Preferred stock, no par value:
8.00% Series E Cumulative Convertible; 50,000,000 shares authorized;
2,796,903 and 2,803,812 shares issued and outstanding at September
30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively

46,457 — 46,457

Series F; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 16,452,496 and 2,464,183
shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2015 and December 31,

— 1 (l) 1

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

2014, respectively
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 350,000,000 shares authorized:
262,015,237 and 255,114,603 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively 2,620 — 2,620

Additional paid-in capital 4,449,555 — 4,449,555

9

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

Distributions in excess of net income (1,610,086 ) (1,458 ) (m) (1,604,341 )
7,203 (k)

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss), net (14,187 ) — (14,187 )
Total stockholders’ equity 2,874,359 5,746 2,880,105
Noncontrolling interests 859 — 859
Total equity 2,875,218 5,746 2,880,964
Total liabilities and equity $6,922,730 $907,275 $7,830,005
See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

10

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

UDR, Inc.
Historical
(a)

Acquired
Communities
Historical (b)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

UDR, Inc.
Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $637,576 $47,926 $— $685,502
Joint venture management and other fees 19,457 — — 19,457
Total revenues 657,033 47,926 — 704,959
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operating and maintenance 113,922 10,164 — 124,086
Real estate taxes and insurance 76,082 6,073 — 82,155
Property management 17,533 — 1,318 (c) 18,851
Other operating expenses 6,174 — — 6,174
Real estate depreciation and amortization 269,689 — 32,887 (d) 302,608

32 (e)
General and administrative 41,697 — (1,318 ) (c) 40,379
Casualty-related (recoveries)/charges, net 2,380 — — 2,380
Other depreciation and amortization 4,780 — — 4,780
Total operating expenses 532,257 16,237 32,919 581,413
Operating income 124,776 31,689 (32,919 ) 123,546
Income/(loss) from unconsolidated entities 61,277 — — 61,277
Interest expense (88,705 ) — (6,367 ) (f) (95,139 )

(58 ) (g)
1,043 (h)
(1,052 ) (i)

Interest income and other income/(expense), net 1,144 — — 1,144
Income/(loss) before income taxes and gain/(loss) on sale
of real estate owned 98,492 31,689 (39,353 ) 90,828

Tax benefit/(expense), net 2,462 — — 2,462
Income/(loss) before gain/(loss) on sale of real estate
owned 100,954 31,689 (39,353 ) 93,290

Gain/(loss) on sale of real estate owned, net of tax 79,042 — — 79,042
Net income/(loss) 179,996 31,689 (39,353 ) 172,332
Net (income)/loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership (6,022 ) — (9,281 ) (j) (15,303 )

Net (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (6 ) — — (6 )
Net income/(loss) attributable to UDR, Inc. 173,968 31,689 (48,634 ) 157,023
Distributions to preferred stockholders — Series E
(Convertible) (2,792 ) — — (2,792 )

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders $171,176 $31,689 $(48,634 ) $154,231

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders -
basic $0.66 $0.60

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders -
diluted $0.66 $0.59

Common distributions declared per share 0.8325 0.8325

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
- basic 257,940 257,940

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
- diluted 260,020 260,020

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

11

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

UDR, Inc.
Historical
(a)

Acquired
Communities
Historical (b)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

UDR, Inc.
Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $805,002 $58,699 $542 (k) $864,243
Joint venture management and other fees 13,044 — — 13,044
Total revenues 818,046 58,699 542 877,287
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operating and maintenance 149,428 13,333 — 162,761
Real estate taxes and insurance 99,175 7,588 — 106,763
Property management 22,138 — 1,629 (c) 23,767
Other operating expenses 8,271 — — 8,271
Real estate depreciation and amortization 358,154 — 43,849 (d) 427,140

25,137 (e)
General and administrative 47,800 — (1,629 ) (c) 46,171
Casualty-related (recoveries)/charges, net 541 — — 541
Other depreciation and amortization 5,775 — — 5,775
Total operating expenses 691,282 20,921 68,986 781,189
Operating income 126,764 37,778 (68,444 ) 96,098
Income/(loss) from unconsolidated entities (7,006 ) — — (7,006 )
Interest expense (130,454 ) — (8,589 ) (f) (139,015 )

(77 ) (g)
1,390 (h)
(1,285 ) (i)

Interest income and other income/(expense), net 11,858 — — 11,858
Income/(loss) before income taxes, discontinued
operations, and gain/(loss) on sale of real estate owned 1,162 37,778 (77,005 ) (38,065 )

Tax benefit/(expense), net 15,098 — — 15,098
Income/(loss) before gain/(loss) on sale of real estate
owned 16,260 37,778 (77,005 ) (22,967 )

Gain/(loss) on sale of real estate owned, net of tax 143,572 — — 143,572
Net income/(loss) 159,832 37,778 (77,005 ) 120,605
Net (income)/loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership (5,511 ) — (5,498 ) (j) (11,009 )

Net (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 3 — — 3
Net income/(loss) attributable to UDR, Inc. 154,324 37,778 (82,503 ) 109,599
Distributions to preferred stockholders — Series E
(Convertible) (3,724 ) — — (3,724 )

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders $150,600 $37,778 $(82,503 ) $105,875

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders -
basic $0.60 $0.42

Net income/(loss) attributable to common stockholders -
diluted $0.59 $0.42

251,528 251,528

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - diluted 253,445 253,445

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

12

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

UDR, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial